
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 20 APRIL 2009  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Willmott (Chair) 
Councillor Osman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Bhatti, Connelly, Cooke, Dempster, Draycott, 
Kitterick, and Wann 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Stacey Welton 
Democratic Support, Resources Department 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8806 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Support Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Stacey Welton, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8806 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2009, have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

Appendix A 

 Stoneygate Community Meeting - 
16 February 2009 
  
Early Years Provision 
  
The following was agreed at the above meeting.  The full minute extract is 
attached at Appendix A. 
  

“That Cabinet be asked to consider locating one of five new 
Children’s Centres in the Stoneygate Ward”. 
  

  
Councillor Willmott to respond. 
  
 

6. DEVELOPING WORK EXPERIENCE AND 
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report that summarises the work and proposals of 
the task and finish group established to develop work experience and 
employment opportunities for children and young people, including looked after 
children, across Leicester City Council. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations as set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 16 April 2009, will be circulated as 
soon as it is available.  



 

 
7. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN: REVISED SUMMARY 

OF ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES  
 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report that seeks agreement and advises all 
directorates within the City Council of the revised summary of roles and 
responsibilities in respect of safeguarding children. Cabinet is recommended to 
agree the revised summary of roles and responsibilities and to authorise 
distribution of the revised document to the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Lead 
for Children’s Services, all Council Members and senior officers. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 16 April 2009, will be circulated as 
soon as it is available.  
 

8. DEVELOPMENTS IN SAFEGUARDING IN LEICESTER 
CITY  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report that outlines the current issues in relation 
to safeguarding policy, practice and procedures resulting from requirements 
and expectations from the Department for Children Schools and Families 
(DCSF). Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations as set out in 
Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, to be held on 16 April 2009, will be circulated as 
soon as it is available.  
 

9. REPOSITIONING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
(CYP) SCRUTINY AT LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report that outlines proposed amendments to the 
way in which scrutiny of children and education in Leicester City Council is 
undertaken. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the recommendations 
as set out in Paragraph 3.3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, held on 19 March 2009, is attached.  
 

10. RESULTS OF ADULT SKILLS & LEARNING SERVICE 
INSPECTION AND ACTION PLAN  

 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Cooke submits a report that presents the results from the OFSTED 
inspection of the Adult Skills & Learning Service. Cabinet is recommended to 
note the improvement in performance achieved by the staff of the Adult Skills & 
Learning Service since the last inspection in June 2004.  
 

11. LEICESTER CARERS STRATEGY 2009-2013  
 

Appendix G 

 Councillor Cooke submits a report that presents a revised draft of the Leicester 



 

Carers Strategy following the consultation period, for approval and adoption by 
the Council. Cabinet is recommended to ratify the strategy and to note that the 
action themes in the strategy continue to be worked on to add detail, to 
produce a fully-specified action plan for officers, taking account of the latest 
inspection themes.  
 
Minute extracts from the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee, held 
on 1 April 2009, and the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, to be 
held on 16 April 2009, will be circulated as soon as they are available.  
 

12. ADOPTION OF BYELAWS FOR ACUPUNCTURE, 
TATTOOING, SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN-COLOURING, 
COSMETIC PIERCING AND ELECTROLYSIS  

 

Appendix H 

 Councillor Wann submits a report that proposes that Leicester City Council 
adopts the Department of Health (DoH) model byelaws for acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis in 
order to introduce a uniform set of public health safeguards across the City. 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the recommendations as set out in 
Paragraph 3 of the report.  
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE CABINET MEETINGS  
 

 

 The following dates are proposed for meetings of Cabinet for the forthcoming 
municipal year: 
  
All meetings are to be held on a Monday at 1.00pm, unless otherwise stated. 
 
1 June 2009     14 December 2009 
22 June 2009    25 January 2010 
13 July 2009     15 February 2010 
3 August 2009    8 March 2010 
1 September 2009 (Tuesday)  29 March 2010 
5 October 2009    19 April 2010 
9 November 2009    10 May 2010 
30 November 2009 
  
Cabinet is asked to agree the above dates.  
  
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

15. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 



 

Under the law, the Cabinet is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to consider the following reports in private on the 
grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended and consequently 
that the Cabinet makes the following resolution:- 

 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
SALE OF LAND AT MADELINE ROAD 
 
SALE OF LAND AT CONDUIT STREET 
 
LEASE OF LAND AT BRADGATE STREET / RAVENSBRIDGE DRIVE  
 

16. SALE OF LAND AT MADELINE ROAD  
 

Appendix B1 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report.  
 

17. SALE OF LAND AT CONDUIT STREET  
 

A
[...]
e across the council.  

 
3.3 For Cabinet to note the continued requirement for meetings with key officers in order to   

implement, monitor and review the Core Offer. 
 
3.4 For Cabinet to agree to the city council adopting a scheme for ring fencing identified 

vacancies for looked after young people as part of the council’s commitment to 
corporate parenting and note the newly developed team manager post in Social Care & 
Safeguarding with the lead on implementation.   

 
3.5 For Cabinet to note that this informs part of the wider work on developing a council wide 

workforce strategy and preventing NEET  (Not in Education Employment or Training) 
for young people across the city.   

 
3.6 For Cabinet to receive a further report in 12 months time outlining progress.   
 
 
4.  Report 
 
4.1 Background to developing the task and finish group 
 
4.1.1 Whilst there are examples of positive initiatives across the council in relation to work 

experience and apprenticeships for young people, including looked after children, 
overall there is an absence of a strategic, coordinated approach to developing any form 
of work experience or apprenticeship opportunities for young people.  This situation is 
unacceptable given the city council is the biggest employer in the city and compares 
poorly to other authorities across the country. 

 
4.1.2 The key reason for developing this task and finish group was to pull key senior officers 

from across the council together in order to develop and agree a ‘core offer’ for young 
people, including one which recognises the council’s corporate parenting responsibilities 
for children in care and those leaving care.  The work forms part of the wider council 



 

3 

workforce development strategy.  The task group has been running since July 2008 and 
has been well attended.  It also has the full support of the Corporate Parenting Forum 
chaired by the Lead Member for Children’s Services. 

 
4.1.3 The aims, objectives and aspir
[...]
n place. 

f) Effective inter-agency working to safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 

g) Effective information sharing. 

 
2.5 The challenge for all council departments is how the principle enshrined in the guidance 

– that safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility – informs the work of the whole 
council.  The shift required is that implications for the wellbeing of children are always 
identified and taken into account, in all circumstances, including for example:- 

a) Where the services are set up for adults – who may also be parents or live in 
households where children also reside. 

b) Where contact with children is co-incidental to the service being carried out. 

 
2.6 The duty on the council is to ensure that:- 

a) All departments consider the impact on children of any service development. 

b) All departments ensure that services which involve contact with children, do promote 
their welfare, are provided safely (including policies to ensure a safe workforce). 

c) All departments ensure that their staff, are equipped to respond appropriately if 
concerns about a child come to their attention, in whatever context this might be. 

 
 

3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 To agree the revised summary of roles and responsibilities within the council in respect 

of safeguarding children. 
 
3.2 To distribute the revised document to the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Lead for 

Children’s Services, all Council Members and senior officers. 
 



 
 

3 

3.3 For Cabinet to agree that all Councillors should undertake mandatory awareness 
training on safeguarding and corporate parenting provided by senior officers from the 
Social Care & Safeguarding division. 

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

(Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance and Efficiency, Children & Young People’s Services,  
Ext (29) 7750) 
 

 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 By virtue of Section 11 (4) of the Children Act 2004 the 
[...]
ecessity limited to one or two items at any 
given meeting.  The Council paper ‘Taking Forward Overview and Scrutiny’ 
from last May 2008 highlighted that more work was needed to ensure there is 
effective scrutiny of education (and Children and Young People)1. 

 
3 Recommendations  

 
3.1 OSMB is asked to comment on the following recommendations to Cabinet and 

Council; 
 
3.2 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the following recommendations; 
 
3.3 Council is asked to agree the following recommendations; 

 
a) To the introduction of a standing Children and Young People (CYP) 

Scrutiny Committee to replace the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Task Group, of equal status to OSMB, Performance and Value for Money 
Select Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee (Terms of Reference at 
Appendix A); 

                                            
1
 Para 3.2.3 

E



 - 2 - 

 
b) That the new CYP Scrutiny Committee considers all reports relating to 

children and young people (including those that that currently go to OSMB) 
and includes as members the statutory education co-optees and youth 
representatives (non-voting) who attend OSMB; 

 
c) That the new CYP Scrutiny Committee has the power to set up its own ad 

hoc working group as and when required; 
 
d) That the new CYP Scrutiny Committee provides close oversight of work 

strands, amongst others, such as Transforming Leicester’s Learning, the 
Schools Forum, Building Schools for the Future, Safeguarding Panel and, in 
particular, may seek to bring in members of the Leicester Children and 
Young People's Strategic Partnership for challenge; 

 
e) That the new CYP Scrutiny Committee will issue a standing invite to the 

Cabinet Lead for Children and Schools; 
 

f) That the new CYP Scrutiny Committee explores the use of a rapporteur 
(existing Members Support Officer) to undertake objective investigative 
work on the Committee’s behalf; 

 
g) That the new CYP Scrutiny Committee - and OSMB - have a template 

agenda and working practices for how meetings will be held (Appendix C) 
and that the membership is as outlined in section 5 below. 

 
h) That in addition to the deletion of the current CYP Task Troup Leader and 

Deputy Leader roles, an additional Task Group Deputy Leader position is 
deleted to make up the financial shortfall of the new arrangements; 

 
4 Rationale 

 
4.1 It is recognised that there have been many examples of effective scrutiny since 

the introduction of the new scrutiny structure in May 2007.  However, this has 
often resulted in large agendas whereby only one or two items are subject to 
in-depth scrutiny, thus missing opportunities to involve members in service 
improvements and policy development.  By setting up a separate scrutiny 
mechanism for CYP matters OSMB would be able to devote part of each 
meeting to receiving Cabinet Leads (and a presentation outlining what is 
coming up under their remit) and would be better able to judge which future 
reports to call in.  Moreover the Board would be able to instruct Task Groups to 
get involved in an important area whilst still in its embryonic stage. Like the 
new committee OSMB would also be able to pay greater attention to the way it 
scrutinises the various aspects of the Leicester Partnership. 

 
4.2 Revising the way OSMB operates would allow for the introduction of a stand-

alone CYP Scrutiny Committee.   This in itself would have a number of 
benefits: 

a. It allows education to have the attention within scrutiny it 
deserves; 

b. It frees up space within the OSMB agenda to scrutinise other 
issues in more depth; 



 - 3 - 

c. It allows better focus for the role of co-optees; 
d. It brings about the opportunity to encompass new ways of 

working, for example through the development of the rapporteur 
role which would undertake research and investigation on behalf 
of the Committee and report back at every meeting.  This role 
could also encapsulate reviewing whether p
[...]
 Councillor Dempster  Cabinet Lead Member for Children,    

and Schools.. 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

374. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Blackmore and 
Follett, and Mr Edward Hayes, Roman Catholic Diocese. 
 

375. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

No declarations were made. 

 



2 

 

381. REPOSITIONING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY AT 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services submitted a report that outlined 
proposed amendments to the way in which scrutiny of children and education 
in Leicester City Council was undertaken.  
 
Gordon Armstrong, Members Support Officer introduced the item and stated 
that the report proposed that all reports prepared by the Children and Young 
People’s Services Department be considered by a separate scrutiny body. It 
was felt that this would allow the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
provide more in-depth scrutiny on the work within the other departments.  
Gordon explained that the Cabinet Lead Member for Children, Schools and 
Young People, as well as the four statutory co-opted members and the youth 
representatives would be invited to each meeting of the new scrutiny body.  
 
The Chair stated that he was keen to continue to invite the youth 
representatives to meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Members generally welcomed the repositioning, and saw education matters as 
those that needed particularly close scrutiny. 
 
One Member of the Board asked for clarification in terms of the arrangements 
for the appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the new scrutiny committee.  
Another Member of the Board explained that this information was not included 
in the report as it was a political matter, and that these arrangemen
[...]
del byelaws for Acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-

colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis as set out in Annex 1 and that they come 
into force on 1 July 2009. 

  

H



Page 2 of 21 

3.1.2 The revocation of existing byelaws regulating acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and 
electrolysis with effect from 1 July 2009. 

 
3.2 The Cabinet is recommended to:- 
3.2.1  Request that the Service Director (Environmental Services) makes the necessary 

arrangements for the implementation and subsequent enforcement of the new 
byelaws, including the authorization of relevant council officers. 

 
3.2.2 Agree to the registration fee structure as set out in para 4.2.4.  
  
3.2.3 Request the Service Director (Environmental Services) regularly review the fees and 

charges in line with the Finance Procedure Rules.   
 
4.  REPORT 
4.1 Public Health Considerations 
4.1.1 Simple Glossary 
 

Acupuncture means the practice of inserting needles into the body to reduce pain or 
induce anesthesia. 
 
Electrolysis means the destruction of living tissue, such as hair roots, by an electric 
current. 
 
Tattooing means any method of placing ink or other pigment into or under the skin or 
mucosa by the aid of needles or any other instrument used to puncture the skin, 
resulting in permanent coloration of the skin or mucosa.  
 
Cosmetic Piercing means puncturing or penetrating the skin of a client with 
presterilized single-use needles and the insertion of presterilized jewelry or other 
adornment into the opening.  
 
Micropigmentation means the insertion of pigment into the dermal layer of the skin 
(this includes semi-permanent / permanent make-up, such as lip and eye liner, body 
art and tattoos);  

 
Treatment means any operation in effecting acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent 
skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing or electrolysis; 

 
4.1.2 At the present time LCC has the authority to regulate ear piercing, tattooing, 

electrolysis and acupuncture under byelaws

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 20 APRIL 2009 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Willmott- Chair 
Councillor Osman - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Aqbany Councillor Bhatti 

  Councillor Connelly Councillor Cooke 
  Councillor Draycott Councillor Kitterick  

Councillor Wann 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Councillor Coley – Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
Councillor Mugglestone – Leader of the Conservative Group 

   
* * *   * *   * * * 

259. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Dempster and Follett. 

 
260. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them.  No such declarations were made. 
 
 

261. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet, held on 30 March 
2009, be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
262. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 Meeting of the Stoneygate Community Meeting, 16 February 2009 

 
Early Years Provision 
 

 



2 

The above Committee agreed that Cabinet be asked to consider locating one 
of five new Children’s Centres in the Stoneygate Ward. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that there were developments in children centre 
provision and further discussion would take place with the Stoneygate Ward 
Councillors.  The Chair thanked the Community Meeting for presenting the 
issue and gave assurance that this would be considered. 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the location of a children’s centre in the Stoneygate Ward be 
considered in the next phase of Children Centre development. 

 
 

263. DEVELOPING WORK EXPERIENCE AND EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 

 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that summarised the work and proposals 

of the task and finish group established to develop work experience and 
employment opportunities for children and young people, including looked after 
children, across Leicester City Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1. notes the work of the Task and Finish group completed to 
date. 

 
2. agrees to the Council developing the core offer as outlined in 

section 4.4 of the report and Appendix I in order to 
strategically plan and coordinate opportunities for young 
people across the Council.  

 
3. notes the continued requirement for meetings with key officers 

in order to  implement, monitor and review the Core Offer. 
 
4. agrees to the City Council adopting a scheme for ring fencing 

identified vacancies for looked after young people as part of 
the Council’s commitment to corporate parenting and note the 
newly developed team manager post in Social Care & 
Safeguarding with the lead on implementation.   

 
5. notes that this informs part of the wider work on developing a 

Council wide workforce strategy and preventing NEET  (Not in 
Education Employment or Training) for young people across 
the city.   

 
6. receives a further report in 12 months time outlining progress.   

 



3 

264. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN: REVISED SUMMARY OF ROLES AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that sought agreement and advised all 

directorates within the City Council of the revised summary of roles and 
responsibilities in respect of safeguarding children. 
 
The Chair stated that this was an important issue and that it should be a 
requirement of all Councillors to undertake the training for safeguarding 
children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1. agrees the revised summary of roles and responsibilities 
within the council in respect of safeguarding children. 

 

2. distributes the revised document to the Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Lead for Children’s Services, all Council Members 
and senior officers. 

 
3. agrees that all Councillors should undertake mandatory 

awareness training on safeguarding and corporate parenting 
provided by senior officers from the Social Care & 
Safeguarding division. 

 
265. DEVELOPMENTS IN SAFEGUARDING IN LEICESTER CITY 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that outlined the current issues in relation 

to safeguarding policy, practice and procedures resulting from requirements 
and expectations from the Department for Children Schools and Families 
(DCSF).  
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1. notes the events occurring nationally and the measures taken 
to date by the Local Safeguarding Children Board and the City 
Council in relation to the audit and development of a range of 
safeguarding activity. 

 
2. notes that a further report will be presented to a future Cabinet 

meeting, focusing on the implications arising from Lord 
Laming’s report on The Protection of Children in England: A 
Progress Report.  

 
3. agrees that all Councillors should undertake mandatory 

awareness training on safeguarding and corporate parenting 
provided by senior officers from the Social Care and 
Safeguarding Division.   



4 

 
266. REPOSITIONING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (CYP) SCRUTINY AT 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that outlined proposed amendments to 

the way in which scrutiny of children and education in Leicester City Council 
was undertaken.  
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and Officers for their participation in the review.  He noted that the new 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee would be of benefit. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

1. the introduction of a standing Children and Young People 
(CYP) Scrutiny Committee to replace the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Task Group, of equal status to OSMB, 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee and 
Health Scrutiny Committee (Terms of Reference at Appendix 
A); 

 
2. that the new CYP Scrutiny Committee considers all reports 

relating to children and young people (including those that that 
currently go to OSMB) and includes as members the statutory 
education co-optees and youth representatives (non-voting) 
who attend OSMB; 

 
3. that the new CYP Scrutiny Committee has the power to set up 

its own ad hoc working group as and when required; 
 
4. that the new CYP Scrutiny Committee provides close 

oversight of work strands, amongst others, such as 
Transforming Leicester’s Learning, the Schools Forum, 
Building Schools for the Future, Safeguarding Panel and, in 
particular, may seek to bring in members of the Leicester 
Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership for 
challenge; 

 
5. that the new CYP Scrutiny Committee will issue a standing 

invite to the Cabinet Lead for Children and Schools; 
 
6. that the new CYP Scrutiny Committee explores the use of a 

rapporteur (existing Members Support Officer) to undertake 
objective investigative work on the Committee’s behalf; 

 
7. that the new CYP Scrutiny Committee - and OSMB - have a 

template agenda and working practices for how meetings will 
be held (Appendix C) and that the membership is as outlined 
in section 5 of the report. 



5 

 
8. that in addition to the deletion of the current CYP Task Troup 

Leader and Deputy Leader roles, an additional Task Group 
Deputy Leader position is deleted to make up the financial 
shortfall of the new arrangements; 

 
267. RESULTS OF ADULT SKILLS & LEARNING SERVICE INSPECTION AND 

ACTION PLAN 
 
 Councillor Cooke submitted a report that presents the results from the 

OFSTED inspection of the Adult Skills & Learning Service.  
 
Cabinet congratulated the Adult Skills & Learning Service for the work 
achieved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet notes the improvement in performance achieved by 
the staff of the Adult Skills & Learning Service since the last 
inspection in June 2004. 

 
268. LEICESTER CARERS STRATEGY 2009-2013 
 
 Councillor Cooke submitted a report that presented a revised draft of the 

Leicester Carers Strategy following the consultation period, for approval and 
adoption by the Council.  
 
The Chair noted the views submitted from the Health Scrutiny Committee and 
acknowledged the comments from the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that Cabinet approves the Leicester Carers Strategy. 
 
2. that Cabinet notes that the action themes in the strategy 

continue to be worked on to add detail, to produce a fully-
specified action plan for officers, taking account of the latest 
inspection themes. This will support the implementation of the 
strategy. 

 
269. ADOPTION OF BYELAWS FOR ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING, SEMI-

PERMANENT SKIN-COLOURING, COSMETIC PIERCING AND 
ELECTROLYSIS 

 
 Councillor Wann submitted a report that proposed that Leicester City Council 

adopt the Department of Health (DoH) model byelaws for acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis in 
order to introduce a uniform set of public health safeguards across the City.   
 
Councillor Wann noted that concerns had been expressed regarding tanning 
salons and that a report would be submitted to Cabinet in the future. 
 



6 

Councillor Wann also agreed to submit an update report in six months on the 
progress of the tattooing procedures.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

a) the adoption of model byelaws for Acupuncture, tattooing, 
semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis as set out in Annex 1 and that they come into 
force on 1 July 2009. 

 
b) the revocation of existing byelaws regulating acupuncture, 

tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis with effect from 1 
July 2009. 

 
2.       that Cabinet: 
 
a) requests that the Service Director (Environmental  

Services) makes the necessary arrangements for the 
implementation and subsequent enforcement of the new 
byelaws, including the authorization of relevant council 
officers. 

 
b) agrees to the registration fee structure as set out in 

paragraph 4.2.4 of the report. 
 

c) requests the Service Director (Environmental Services) 
regularly review the fees and charges in line with the 
Finance Procedure Rules.   

 
270. DATES OF FUTURE CABINET MEETINGS 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet agrees the following meeting dates for the 
forthcoming municipal year: 

  
1 June 2009    14 December 2009 
22 June 2009   25 January 2010 
13 July 2009    15 February 2010 
3 August 2009   8 March 2010 
1 September 2009   29 March 2010 
5 October 2009   19 April 2010 
9 November 2009   10 May 2010 
30 November 2009 

 
271. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 



7 

100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, 
as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

  SALE OF LAND AT MADELINE ROAD 
  

SALE OF LAND AT CONDUIT STREET 
  

LEASE OF LAND AT BRADGATE STREET / RAVENSBRIDGE 
DRIVE 

 
272. SALE OF LAND AT MADELINE ROAD 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report which sought Cabinet approval to the 

sale of 0.4 hectares of land at Madeline Road. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Dempster had expressed concerns regarding 
parking in the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 

 
1. approves the sale of the site on the terms set out in the report, 

subject to the purchaser obtaining Planning Consent for their 
scheme. 

 
2. delegates authority to the Chief Operations Officer, in 

consultation with the Lead Member for Property, to agree 
detailed terms for the disposal, approve any alterations to the 
terms and to take all necessary actions to progress and 
complete the disposal. 

 
3. authorises the Director of Legal Services to prepare and 

execute the documents for the disposal. 
 

273. SALE OF LAND AT CONDUIT STREET 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that advised Cabinet Members of the 

position with regard to the negotiation for the sale of land at Conduit Street. 
 
A Member queried if the sale of the land was subject to the purchaser obtaining 
planning permission, in response it was noted that this was the case. 



8 

 
RESOLVED: 

          that Cabinet: 
 

1. agrees the disposal of the land on the terms set out in the 
report. 

 
2. gives authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation 

with the Lead Member for Property, to agree detailed terms of 
disposal, approve any alterations to the terms, and to take all 
necessary actions to progress and complete the disposal. 

 
3. authorises the Service Director of Legal Services to prepare 

and execute the documentation for the disposal. 
 

274. LEASE OF LAND AT BRADGATE STREET / RAVENSBRIDGE DRIVE 
 
 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that informed Cabinet of urgent action 

taken by the Corporate Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 
Leads for Property and Regeneration and Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet notes the urgent action taken by the Corporate 
Director of Resources in consultation with relevant Members in 
authorising the lease of land at Bradgate Street as outlined in the 
report. 

 
275. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 That the meeting closed at 1.25pm. 

 



9 


